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MODEL:MW-2

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive
2012/ 19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed
through indicates that the product requires separate refuse
collection in the European Union. This applies to the product
and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked
as such may not be discarded with normal domestic waste,

but
must be taken to a collection point for recycling electrical and

electronic devices
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General Precautions
1.This electric appliance must be installed, commissioned and serviced by
qualified technician in accordance with regulations in the country of
installation.
2.This appliance is made for commercial use purpose, and please not use
it for household purposes.
3.This appliance must only be used for its intended use and design.
Manufacturer and seller is not responsible and liable for any damage if it is
not used correctly.
4. Please do not let people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience use this appliance.
5. Don’t let children to use this appliance.
6. Keep the product and the power cord accessible to children.
7. Please check the electric plug and power cord regularly. Whenever you
find the power cord damaged, please replace it by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or qualified person before operating the product.
8. Please connect the electric plug to the main socket at accessible
position, so that in case of emergency or danger, you can disconnect the
electric plug immediately.
9. Please avoid the appliance and electric plug in touch with water and
any liquids. If the appliance falls into water, please disconnect the electric
plug from the socket immediately, and do not use the appliance until you
have a throughout check by qualified technicians. Failure to follow this
instruction may lead to fatal danger.
10. Don’t try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
11. Don’t insert any objects into the housing of the appliance.
12. Never touch the plug if your hand is wet or damp.
13. Never try to repair the appliance yourself. This may cause electric
shock!
14. In case of malfunctioning, repair must be done by qualified persons.
15. Don’t use malfunctioning or damaged product. Disconnect the electric
plug from main power and call the aftersales services for repair.
16. Don’t submerse any electrical parts of the appliance into water or any
liquids, and don’t put the appliance in running water.
17. Please do not let the power cord touch any sharp or hot objects, and
avoid it being close to open fire. To disconnect the electric plug from main
socket, please always pull the electric plug but not by pulling the power
cord.
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18. Please make sure to place the power cord in a safe position to avoid
from causing trip hazard.
19. Please keep watching the appliance when it is operating.
20. Be careful! Whenever the electric plug is in the main socket, the
product is connected to electric power.
21. Make sure your electric plug is connected to a fast accessible
electrical outlet, so that you can unplug the appliance immediately once
there is any emergency.
22. Please switch off the appliance before pulling out the electric plug from
the socket.
23. Don’t use any devices which are not supplied together with the
appliance.
24. Don’t use any accessories other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.
25.Only connect the appliance to electricity supply with voltage and
frequency as declared in the appliance label.
26. Remove any plastic coating and clean the product before use.
27.When the appliance is operating, some parts of it may get hot, please
avoid touching it or any accidental contact.
28. Please disconnect the power before servicing, maintenance,
dissembling, assembling cleaning, or when it is being left unattended, or
when it is not in use.
29. When the appliance is being used, don’t let it be unattended.
30. Remember to switch off the appliance before disconnecting the
electric plug.

Operation
1.Before use, carefully check if the appliance is without damage. Contact
your supplier if you find damage or problem, and don’t use the appliance.
2.Remove all packaging and protective material.
3.Place the appliance on a stable and level platform
4.Leave sufficient space around the appliance for ventilation
5.Put the decanter on the warming plate
6.Connect the power plug to power socket
7.Switch the power ON,The heating plate starts to work, and the heating
plate you place on it will be continuously kept warm.
8.Please remember to switch off if the decanter is picked up.
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9.When you pickup the decanter, remember to hold its handle , hot
surface is harmful to your hand, and avoid to touch the warming plate

Grounding of the appliance
This is a Class I electrical appliance which must be connected to a safety
ground
This appliance has a power cord and electrical plug with ground wire and
pin
The electrical plug must be plugged into an main socket installed with
earth connection

Maintenance
Cleaning
Before cleaning, always remember to switch off, unplug the appliance, and
let it cool down completely.
You can clean the parts of the appliance, including the filter funnel,
decanter, water tubes with mild detergent and by using a soft and damp
cloth.
Do not use steel wool, abrasive cleaners, or chlorinated cleaners on the
appliance.
Dry the appliance before connecting it to power socket.
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MODÈLE : MW-2

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité
du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter
clairement ce manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du
produit que vous avez reçu. Veuillez nous excuser de ne pas vous
informer ultérieurement des mises à jour technologiques ou logicielles de
notre produit.

Avertissement - Pour réduire le risque de blessure, l'utilisateur
doit lire

Lisez attentivement le manuel d'instructions.
Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive

européenne
2012/19/CE. Le symbole représentant une poubelle barrée
à travers indique que le produit nécessite un tri sélectif

collecte dans l'Union européenne. Ceci s'applique au produit
et tous les accessoires marqués de ce symbole. Produits

marqués
en tant que tel ne peut pas être jeté avec les ordures

ménagères normales, mais
doivent être apportés à un point de collecte pour le recyclage
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des appareils électriques et
appareils électroniques

Précautions générales
1. Cet appareil électrique doit être installé, mis en service et entretenu par
un technicien qualifié conformément à la réglementation en vigueur dans
le pays d'installation.
2. Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage commercial et ne doit pas être
utilisé à des fins domestiques.
3. Cet appareil ne doit être utilisé que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné.
Le fabricant et le vendeur ne sont pas responsables de tout dommage s'il
n'est pas utilisé correctement.
4. Veuillez ne pas laisser des personnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience, utiliser cet
appareil.
5. Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser cet appareil.
6. Gardez le produit et le cordon d’alimentation accessibles aux enfants.
7. Veuillez vérifier régulièrement la prise et le cordon d'alimentation. Si le
cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, veuillez le faire remplacer par le
fabricant.
un agent de service agréé ou une personne qualifiée avant d'utiliser le
produit.
8. Veuillez brancher la fiche électrique à la prise principale à un endroit
accessible.
position, de sorte qu'en cas d'urgence ou de danger, vous puissiez
débrancher immédiatement la prise électrique.
9. Veuillez éviter que l'appareil et la prise électrique entrent en contact
avec l'eau et tout autre liquide. Liquides. Si l'appareil tombe dans l'eau,
débranchez immédiatement la fiche de la prise et n'utilisez pas l'appareil
avant de l'avoir fait vérifier par un technicien qualifié. Le non-respect de
cette consigne peut entraîner un danger mortel.
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10. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir vous-même le boîtier de l'appareil.
11. N'insérez aucun objet dans le boîtier de l'appareil.
12. Ne touchez jamais la prise si vos mains sont mouillées ou humides.
13. N'essayez jamais de réparer l'appareil vous-même. Vous risqueriez de
vous électrocuter !
14. En cas de dysfonctionnement, la réparation doit être effectuée par des
personnes qualifiées.
15. N'utilisez pas un produit défectueux ou endommagé. Débranchez
l'appareil de la prise secteur et contactez le service après-vente pour
réparation.
16. Ne plongez pas les pièces électriques de l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans
tout autre liquide et ne placez pas l'appareil sous l'eau courante.
17. Veuillez éviter tout contact du cordon d'alimentation avec des objets
tranchants ou chauds et évitez toute flamme nue. Pour débrancher la
prise de courant, tirez toujours sur la prise, mais jamais sur le cordon
d'alimentation.
18. Assurez-vous de placer le cordon d'alimentation dans une position
sûre pour éviter tout risque de trébuchement.
19. Veuillez surveiller l’appareil lorsqu’il fonctionne.
20. Attention ! Lorsque la fiche est branchée sur une prise secteur, le
produit est connecté au secteur.
21. Assurez-vous que votre prise électrique est connectée à une prise
rapide et accessible.
prise électrique, afin de pouvoir débrancher l'appareil immédiatement en
cas d'urgence.
22. Veuillez éteindre l'appareil avant de débrancher la fiche électrique de
la prise.
23. N'utilisez aucun appareil qui n'est pas fourni avec l'appareil.
24. N'utilisez aucun accessoire autre que ceux recommandés par le
fabricant.
25. Branchez l'appareil uniquement à une alimentation électrique avec
une tension et fréquence telle que déclarée sur l'étiquette de l'appareil.
26. Retirez tout revêtement en plastique et nettoyez le produit avant
utilisation.
27.Lorsque l'appareil fonctionne, certaines pièces peuvent devenir
chaudes, veuillez éviter de les toucher ou tout contact accidentel.
28. Veuillez débrancher l'alimentation avant toute intervention d'entretien,
de maintenance,
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démonter, assembler, nettoyer, ou lorsqu'il est laissé sans surveillance ,
ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
29. Lorsque l'appareil est utilisé, ne le laissez pas sans surveillance.
30. N'oubliez pas d'éteindre l'appareil avant de débrancher la prise
électrique.

Opération
1. Avant utilisation, vérifiez soigneusement que l'appareil est en bon état.
En cas de dommage ou de problème, contactez votre fournisseur et
n'utilisez pas l'appareil.
2. Retirez tout l’emballage et le matériel de protection.
3. Placez l'appareil sur une plate-forme stable et plane
4. Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour de l'appareil pour la ventilation
5. Placez la carafe sur la plaque chauffante
6. Branchez la fiche d'alimentation à la prise de courant
7. Allumez l'appareil , la plaque chauffante commence à fonctionner et la
plaque chauffante que vous placez dessus sera maintenue
continuellement au chaud.
8. N'oubliez pas d'éteindre l'appareil si la carafe est ramassée.
9. Lorsque vous prenez la carafe, n'oubliez pas de tenir sa poignée, la
surface chaude est nocive pour votre main, et évitez de toucher la plaque
chauffante.

Mise à la terre de l'appareil
Il s'agit d'un appareil électrique de classe I qui doit être connecté à une
terre de sécurité
Cet appareil est doté d'un cordon d'alimentation et d'une prise électrique
avec fil de terre et broche
La fiche électrique doit être branchée sur une prise principale installée
avec connexion à la terre

Entretien
Nettoyage
Avant de nettoyer, pensez toujours à éteindre, débrancher l'appareil et à
le laisser refroidir complètement.
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Vous pouvez nettoyer les pièces de l'appareil, y compris l'entonnoir filtrant,
le décanteur, les tubes d'eau avec un détergent doux et en utilisant un
chiffon doux et humide.
N'utilisez pas de laine d'acier, de nettoyants abrasifs ou de nettoyants
chlorés sur l'appareil.
Séchez l'appareil avant de le brancher sur une prise de courant.
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MODELL: MW-2

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behält sich eine
klare Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des
Produkts hängt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verständnis
dafür, dass wir Sie nicht erneut über Technologie- oder Software-
Updates informieren.

Warnung - Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss der
Benutzer

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch.
Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der

Europäischen Richtlinie
2012/ 19/EG. Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne
durch zeigt an, dass das Produkt einer getrennten Entsorgung

bedarf
Sammlung in der Europäischen Union. Dies gilt für das

Produkt
und alle mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Zubehörteile.

Produkte gekennzeichnet
dürfen nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden,
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sondern
müssen zu einer Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro-

und Elektronikgeräten gebracht werden.
elektronische Geräte

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Dieses Elektrogerät muss von einem qualifizierten Techniker gemäß
den Vorschriften des Installationslandes installiert, in Betrieb genommen
und gewartet werden.
2. Dieses Gerät ist für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt und darf
nicht für Haushaltszwecke verwendet werden.
3. Dieses Gerät darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und die
vorgesehene Konstruktion verwendet werden.
Hersteller und Verkäufer übernehmen keine Verantwortung und Haftung
für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung entstehen.
4. Bitte lassen Sie dieses Gerät nicht von Personen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder
Erfahrung verwenden.
5. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, dieses Gerät zu benutzen.
6. Bewahren Sie das Produkt und das Netzkabel für Kinder zugänglich auf.
7. Bitte überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Netzstecker und das Netzkabel.
Wenn Sie feststellen, dass das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, lassen Sie es
bitte vom Hersteller ersetzen.
Wenden Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme des Produkts an einen
autorisierten Servicevertreter oder eine qualifizierte Person.
8. Bitte stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine zugängliche Steckdose
Position, damit Sie im Notfall oder bei Gefahr sofort den Netzstecker
ziehen können.
9. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Geräts und des Netzsteckers mit
Wasser und Flüssigkeiten. Sollte das Gerät ins Wasser fallen, ziehen Sie
bitte sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und benutzen Sie das
Gerät erst wieder, nachdem es von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal gründlich
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überprüft wurde. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisung besteht
Lebensgefahr.
10. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gehäuse des Geräts selbst zu öffnen.
11. Stecken Sie keine Gegenstände in das Gehäuse des Geräts.
12. Berühren Sie den Stecker niemals, wenn Ihre Hand nass oder feucht
ist.
13. Versuchen Sie niemals, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren. Dies kann zu
einem Stromschlag führen!
14. Im Falle einer Fehlfunktion muss die Reparatur von qualifiziertem
Personal durchgeführt werden.
15. Verwenden Sie kein defektes oder beschädigtes Produkt. Ziehen Sie
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und rufen Sie den Kundendienst zur
Reparatur an.
16. Tauchen Sie keine elektrischen Teile des Geräts in Wasser oder
andere Flüssigkeiten und halten Sie das Gerät nicht unter fließendes
Wasser.
17. Berühren Sie mit dem Netzkabel keine scharfen oder heißen
Gegenstände und vermeiden Sie die Nähe zu offenem Feuer. Um den
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen, ziehen Sie bitte immer am
Stecker, nicht am Netzkabel.
18. Achten Sie darauf, das Netzkabel an einer sicheren Stelle zu verlegen,
um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden.
19. Bitte behalten Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs im Auge.
20. Vorsicht ! Wenn der Netzstecker in der Steckdose steckt, ist das
Produkt mit Strom verbunden .
21. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Steckdose an eine schnell zugängliche
Steckdose, damit Sie das Gerät im Notfall sofort vom Stromnetz trennen
können.
22. Bitte schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie den Netzstecker aus der
Steckdose ziehen.
23. Verwenden Sie keine Geräte, die nicht mit dem Gerät geliefert wurden.
24. Verwenden Sie kein anderes Zubehör als das vom Hersteller
empfohlene.
25.Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine Stromversorgung mit Spannung
an und Frequenz wie auf dem Geräteetikett angegeben.
26. Entfernen Sie vor Gebrauch die gesamte Kunststoffbeschichtung und
reinigen Sie das Produkt.
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27.Wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist, können einige Teile heiß werden.
Vermeiden Sie daher eine Berührung oder einen versehentlichen Kontakt.
28. Bitte trennen Sie die Stromversorgung vor Wartungs-, Instandhaltungs
-,
unbeaufsichtigt gelassen wird oder nicht in Gebrauch ist.
29. Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
30. Denken Sie daran, das Gerät auszuschalten, bevor Sie den
Netzstecker ziehen.

Betrieb
1. Überprüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig, ob das Gerät
unbeschädigt ist. Wenden Sie sich bei Schäden oder Problemen an Ihren
Lieferanten und verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht.
2. Entfernen Sie sämtliches Verpackungs- und Schutzmaterial.
3. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine stabile und ebene Unterlage
4. Lassen Sie ausreichend Platz um das Gerät herum für die Belüftung
5. Stellen Sie die Karaffe auf die Warmhalteplatte
6. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an die Steckdose an
7. Schalten Sie den Strom ein . Die Heizplatte beginnt zu arbeiten und die
Heizplatte, die Sie darauf legen, wird kontinuierlich warm gehalten.
8. Bitte denken Sie daran, das Gerät auszuschalten, wenn Sie die Karaffe
anheben.
9. Wenn Sie die Karaffe anheben, denken Sie daran, den Griff
festzuhalten, da die heiße Oberfläche schädlich für Ihre Hände ist.
Vermeiden Sie es, die Warmhalteplatte zu berühren.

Erdung des Gerätes
Dies ist ein Elektrogerät der Klasse I, das an eine Schutzerdung
angeschlossen werden muss
Dieses Gerät verfügt über ein Netzkabel und einen elektrischen Stecker
mit Erdungskabel und Stift
Der Netzstecker muss in eine Steckdose mit Erdungsanschluss
eingesteckt werden

Wartung
Reinigung
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Denken Sie vor der Reinigung immer daran, das Gerät auszuschalten,
den Netzstecker zu ziehen und es vollständig abkühlen zu lassen.
Sie können die Teile des Geräts, einschließlich Filtertrichter, Karaffe und
Wasserschläuche, mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen,
feuchten Tuch reinigen.
Verwenden Sie keine Stahlwolle, Scheuermittel oder chlorhaltige
Reinigungsmittel für das Gerät.
Trocknen Sie das Gerät, bevor Sie es an die Steckdose anschließen.
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This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive
2012/ 19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed
through indicates that the product requires separate refuse
collection in the European Union. This applies to the product
and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked
as such may not be discarded with normal domestic waste,

but
must be taken to a collection point for recycling electrical and

electronic devices
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General Precautions
1.This electric appliance must be installed, commissioned and serviced by
qualified technician in accordance with regulations in the country of
installation.
2.This appliance is made for commercial use purpose, and please not use
it for household purposes.
3.This appliance must only be used for its intended use and design.
Manufacturer and seller is not responsible and liable for any damage if it is
not used correctly.
4. Please do not let people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience use this appliance.
5. Don’t let children to use this appliance.
6. Keep the product and the power cord accessible to children.
7. Please check the electric plug and power cord regularly. Whenever you
find the power cord damaged, please replace it by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or qualified person before operating the product.
8. Please connect the electric plug to the main socket at accessible
position, so that in case of emergency or danger, you can disconnect the
electric plug immediately.
9. Please avoid the appliance and electric plug in touch with water and
any liquids. If the appliance falls into water, please disconnect the electric
plug from the socket immediately, and do not use the appliance until you
have a throughout check by qualified technicians. Failure to follow this
instruction may lead to fatal danger.
10. Don’t try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
11. Don’t insert any objects into the housing of the appliance.
12. Never touch the plug if your hand is wet or damp.
13. Never try to repair the appliance yourself. This may cause electric
shock!
14. In case of malfunctioning, repair must be done by qualified persons.
15. Don’t use malfunctioning or damaged product. Disconnect the electric
plug from main power and call the aftersales services for repair.
16. Don’t submerse any electrical parts of the appliance into water or any
liquids, and don’t put the appliance in running water.
17. Please do not let the power cord touch any sharp or hot objects, and
avoid it being close to open fire. To disconnect the electric plug from main
socket, please always pull the electric plug but not by pulling the power
cord.
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18. Please make sure to place the power cord in a safe position to avoid
from causing trip hazard.
19. Please keep watching the appliance when it is operating.
20. Be careful! Whenever the electric plug is in the main socket, the
product is connected to electric power.
21. Make sure your electric plug is connected to a fast accessible
electrical outlet, so that you can unplug the appliance immediately once
there is any emergency.
22. Please switch off the appliance before pulling out the electric plug from
the socket.
23. Don’t use any devices which are not supplied together with the
appliance.
24. Don’t use any accessories other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.
25.Only connect the appliance to electricity supply with voltage and
frequency as declared in the appliance label.
26. Remove any plastic coating and clean the product before use.
27.When the appliance is operating, some parts of it may get hot, please
avoid touching it or any accidental contact.
28. Please disconnect the power before servicing, maintenance,
dissembling, assembling cleaning, or when it is being left unattended, or
when it is not in use.
29. When the appliance is being used, don’t let it be unattended.
30. Remember to switch off the appliance before disconnecting the
electric plug.

Operation
1.Before use, carefully check if the appliance is without damage. Contact
your supplier if you find damage or problem, and don’t use the appliance.
2.Remove all packaging and protective material.
3.Place the appliance on a stable and level platform
4.Leave sufficient space around the appliance for ventilation
5.Put the decanter on the warming plate
6.Connect the power plug to power socket
7.Switch the power ON,The heating plate starts to work, and the heating
plate you place on it will be continuously kept warm.
8.Please remember to switch off if the decanter is picked up.
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9.When you pickup the decanter, remember to hold its handle , hot
surface is harmful to your hand, and avoid to touch the warming plate

Grounding of the appliance
This is a Class I electrical appliance which must be connected to a safety
ground
This appliance has a power cord and electrical plug with ground wire and
pin
The electrical plug must be plugged into an main socket installed with
earth connection

Maintenance
Cleaning
Before cleaning, always remember to switch off, unplug the appliance, and
let it cool down completely.
You can clean the parts of the appliance, including the filter funnel,
decanter, water tubes with mild detergent and by using a soft and damp
cloth.
Do not use steel wool, abrasive cleaners, or chlorinated cleaners on the
appliance.
Dry the appliance before connecting it to power socket.
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MODEL:MW-2

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive
2012/ 19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed
through indicates that the product requires separate refuse
collection in the European Union. This applies to the product
and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked
as such may not be discarded with normal domestic waste,

but
must be taken to a collection point for recycling electrical and

electronic devices
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General Precautions
1.This electric appliance must be installed, commissioned and serviced by
qualified technician in accordance with regulations in the country of
installation.
2.This appliance is made for commercial use purpose, and please not use
it for household purposes.
3.This appliance must only be used for its intended use and design.
Manufacturer and seller is not responsible and liable for any damage if it is
not used correctly.
4. Please do not let people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience use this appliance.
5. Don’t let children to use this appliance.
6. Keep the product and the power cord accessible to children.
7. Please check the electric plug and power cord regularly. Whenever you
find the power cord damaged, please replace it by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or qualified person before operating the product.
8. Please connect the electric plug to the main socket at accessible
position, so that in case of emergency or danger, you can disconnect the
electric plug immediately.
9. Please avoid the appliance and electric plug in touch with water and
any liquids. If the appliance falls into water, please disconnect the electric
plug from the socket immediately, and do not use the appliance until you
have a throughout check by qualified technicians. Failure to follow this
instruction may lead to fatal danger.
10. Don’t try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
11. Don’t insert any objects into the housing of the appliance.
12. Never touch the plug if your hand is wet or damp.
13. Never try to repair the appliance yourself. This may cause electric
shock!
14. In case of malfunctioning, repair must be done by qualified persons.
15. Don’t use malfunctioning or damaged product. Disconnect the electric
plug from main power and call the aftersales services for repair.
16. Don’t submerse any electrical parts of the appliance into water or any
liquids, and don’t put the appliance in running water.
17. Please do not let the power cord touch any sharp or hot objects, and
avoid it being close to open fire. To disconnect the electric plug from main
socket, please always pull the electric plug but not by pulling the power
cord.
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18. Please make sure to place the power cord in a safe position to avoid
from causing trip hazard.
19. Please keep watching the appliance when it is operating.
20. Be careful! Whenever the electric plug is in the main socket, the
product is connected to electric power.
21. Make sure your electric plug is connected to a fast accessible
electrical outlet, so that you can unplug the appliance immediately once
there is any emergency.
22. Please switch off the appliance before pulling out the electric plug from
the socket.
23. Don’t use any devices which are not supplied together with the
appliance.
24. Don’t use any accessories other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.
25.Only connect the appliance to electricity supply with voltage and
frequency as declared in the appliance label.
26. Remove any plastic coating and clean the product before use.
27.When the appliance is operating, some parts of it may get hot, please
avoid touching it or any accidental contact.
28. Please disconnect the power before servicing, maintenance,
dissembling, assembling cleaning, or when it is being left unattended, or
when it is not in use.
29. When the appliance is being used, don’t let it be unattended.
30. Remember to switch off the appliance before disconnecting the
electric plug.

Operation
1.Before use, carefully check if the appliance is without damage. Contact
your supplier if you find damage or problem, and don’t use the appliance.
2.Remove all packaging and protective material.
3.Place the appliance on a stable and level platform
4.Leave sufficient space around the appliance for ventilation
5.Put the decanter on the warming plate
6.Connect the power plug to power socket
7.Switch the power ON,The heating plate starts to work, and the heating
plate you place on it will be continuously kept warm.
8.Please remember to switch off if the decanter is picked up.
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9.When you pickup the decanter, remember to hold its handle , hot
surface is harmful to your hand, and avoid to touch the warming plate

Grounding of the appliance
This is a Class I electrical appliance which must be connected to a safety
ground
This appliance has a power cord and electrical plug with ground wire and
pin
The electrical plug must be plugged into an main socket installed with
earth connection

Maintenance
Cleaning
Before cleaning, always remember to switch off, unplug the appliance, and
let it cool down completely.
You can clean the parts of the appliance, including the filter funnel,
decanter, water tubes with mild detergent and by using a soft and damp
cloth.
Do not use steel wool, abrasive cleaners, or chlorinated cleaners on the
appliance.
Dry the appliance before connecting it to power socket.
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This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive
2012/ 19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed
through indicates that the product requires separate refuse
collection in the European Union. This applies to the product
and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked
as such may not be discarded with normal domestic waste,

but
must be taken to a collection point for recycling electrical and

electronic devices

COFFEE MACHINE
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General Precautions
1.This electric appliance must be installed, commissioned and serviced by
qualified technician in accordance with regulations in the country of
installation.
2.This appliance is made for commercial use purpose, and please not use
it for household purposes.
3.This appliance must only be used for its intended use and design.
Manufacturer and seller is not responsible and liable for any damage if it is
not used correctly.
4. Please do not let people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience use this appliance.
5. Don’t let children to use this appliance.
6. Keep the product and the power cord accessible to children.
7. Please check the electric plug and power cord regularly. Whenever you
find the power cord damaged, please replace it by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or qualified person before operating the product.
8. Please connect the electric plug to the main socket at accessible
position, so that in case of emergency or danger, you can disconnect the
electric plug immediately.
9. Please avoid the appliance and electric plug in touch with water and
any liquids. If the appliance falls into water, please disconnect the electric
plug from the socket immediately, and do not use the appliance until you
have a throughout check by qualified technicians. Failure to follow this
instruction may lead to fatal danger.
10. Don’t try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
11. Don’t insert any objects into the housing of the appliance.
12. Never touch the plug if your hand is wet or damp.
13. Never try to repair the appliance yourself. This may cause electric
shock!
14. In case of malfunctioning, repair must be done by qualified persons.
15. Don’t use malfunctioning or damaged product. Disconnect the electric
plug from main power and call the aftersales services for repair.
16. Don’t submerse any electrical parts of the appliance into water or any
liquids, and don’t put the appliance in running water.
17. Please do not let the power cord touch any sharp or hot objects, and
avoid it being close to open fire. To disconnect the electric plug from main
socket, please always pull the electric plug but not by pulling the power
cord.
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18. Please make sure to place the power cord in a safe position to avoid
from causing trip hazard.
19. Please keep watching the appliance when it is operating.
20. Be careful! Whenever the electric plug is in the main socket, the
product is connected to electric power.
21. Make sure your electric plug is connected to a fast accessible
electrical outlet, so that you can unplug the appliance immediately once
there is any emergency.
22. Please switch off the appliance before pulling out the electric plug from
the socket.
23. Don’t use any devices which are not supplied together with the
appliance.
24. Don’t use any accessories other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.
25.Only connect the appliance to electricity supply with voltage and
frequency as declared in the appliance label.
26. Remove any plastic coating and clean the product before use.
27.When the appliance is operating, some parts of it may get hot, please
avoid touching it or any accidental contact.
28. Please disconnect the power before servicing, maintenance,
dissembling, assembling cleaning, or when it is being left unattended, or
when it is not in use.
29. When the appliance is being used, don’t let it be unattended.
30. Remember to switch off the appliance before disconnecting the
electric plug.

Operation
1.Before use, carefully check if the appliance is without damage. Contact
your supplier if you find damage or problem, and don’t use the appliance.
2.Remove all packaging and protective material.
3.Place the appliance on a stable and level platform
4.Leave sufficient space around the appliance for ventilation
5.Put the decanter on the warming plate
6.Connect the power plug to power socket
7.Switch the power ON,The heating plate starts to work, and the heating
plate you place on it will be continuously kept warm.
8.Please remember to switch off if the decanter is picked up.
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9.When you pickup the decanter, remember to hold its handle , hot
surface is harmful to your hand, and avoid to touch the warming plate

Grounding of the appliance
This is a Class I electrical appliance which must be connected to a safety
ground
This appliance has a power cord and electrical plug with ground wire and
pin
The electrical plug must be plugged into an main socket installed with
earth connection

Maintenance
Cleaning
Before cleaning, always remember to switch off, unplug the appliance, and
let it cool down completely.
You can clean the parts of the appliance, including the filter funnel,
decanter, water tubes with mild detergent and by using a soft and damp
cloth.
Do not use steel wool, abrasive cleaners, or chlorinated cleaners on the
appliance.
Dry the appliance before connecting it to power socket.
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MODEL:MW-2

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive
2012/ 19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed
through indicates that the product requires separate refuse
collection in the European Union. This applies to the product
and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked
as such may not be discarded with normal domestic waste,

but
must be taken to a collection point for recycling electrical and
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General Precautions
1.This electric appliance must be installed, commissioned and serviced by
qualified technician in accordance with regulations in the country of
installation.
2.This appliance is made for commercial use purpose, and please not use
it for household purposes.
3.This appliance must only be used for its intended use and design.
Manufacturer and seller is not responsible and liable for any damage if it is
not used correctly.
4. Please do not let people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience use this appliance.
5. Don’t let children to use this appliance.
6. Keep the product and the power cord accessible to children.
7. Please check the electric plug and power cord regularly. Whenever you
find the power cord damaged, please replace it by the manufacturer, its
authorized service agent, or qualified person before operating the product.
8. Please connect the electric plug to the main socket at accessible
position, so that in case of emergency or danger, you can disconnect the
electric plug immediately.
9. Please avoid the appliance and electric plug in touch with water and
any liquids. If the appliance falls into water, please disconnect the electric
plug from the socket immediately, and do not use the appliance until you
have a throughout check by qualified technicians. Failure to follow this
instruction may lead to fatal danger.
10. Don’t try to open the housing of the appliance yourself.
11. Don’t insert any objects into the housing of the appliance.
12. Never touch the plug if your hand is wet or damp.
13. Never try to repair the appliance yourself. This may cause electric
shock!
14. In case of malfunctioning, repair must be done by qualified persons.
15. Don’t use malfunctioning or damaged product. Disconnect the electric
plug from main power and call the aftersales services for repair.
16. Don’t submerse any electrical parts of the appliance into water or any
liquids, and don’t put the appliance in running water.
17. Please do not let the power cord touch any sharp or hot objects, and
avoid it being close to open fire. To disconnect the electric plug from main
socket, please always pull the electric plug but not by pulling the power
cord.
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18. Please make sure to place the power cord in a safe position to avoid
from causing trip hazard.
19. Please keep watching the appliance when it is operating.
20. Be careful! Whenever the electric plug is in the main socket, the
product is connected to electric power.
21. Make sure your electric plug is connected to a fast accessible
electrical outlet, so that you can unplug the appliance immediately once
there is any emergency.
22. Please switch off the appliance before pulling out the electric plug from
the socket.
23. Don’t use any devices which are not supplied together with the
appliance.
24. Don’t use any accessories other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.
25.Only connect the appliance to electricity supply with voltage and
frequency as declared in the appliance label.
26. Remove any plastic coating and clean the product before use.
27.When the appliance is operating, some parts of it may get hot, please
avoid touching it or any accidental contact.
28. Please disconnect the power before servicing, maintenance,
dissembling, assembling cleaning, or when it is being left unattended, or
when it is not in use.
29. When the appliance is being used, don’t let it be unattended.
30. Remember to switch off the appliance before disconnecting the
electric plug.

Operation
1.Before use, carefully check if the appliance is without damage. Contact
your supplier if you find damage or problem, and don’t use the appliance.
2.Remove all packaging and protective material.
3.Place the appliance on a stable and level platform
4.Leave sufficient space around the appliance for ventilation
5.Put the decanter on the warming plate
6.Connect the power plug to power socket
7.Switch the power ON,The heating plate starts to work, and the heating
plate you place on it will be continuously kept warm.
8.Please remember to switch off if the decanter is picked up.



- 4 -

9.When you pickup the decanter, remember to hold its handle , hot
surface is harmful to your hand, and avoid to touch the warming plate

Grounding of the appliance
This is a Class I electrical appliance which must be connected to a safety
ground
This appliance has a power cord and electrical plug with ground wire and
pin
The electrical plug must be plugged into an main socket installed with
earth connection

Maintenance
Cleaning
Before cleaning, always remember to switch off, unplug the appliance, and
let it cool down completely.
You can clean the parts of the appliance, including the filter funnel,
decanter, water tubes with mild detergent and by using a soft and damp
cloth.
Do not use steel wool, abrasive cleaners, or chlorinated cleaners on the
appliance.
Dry the appliance before connecting it to power socket.
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MODELL: MW-2

Detta är originalinstruktionerna, vänligen läs alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du använder produkten. VEVOR förbehåller sig en tydlig tolkning
av vår användarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den
produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursäkt för att vi inte kommer att informera
dig igen om det finns några teknik- eller programuppdateringar för vår
produkt.

Varning – För att minska risken för skador måste användaren
läsa

bruksanvisningen noggrant.
Denna produkt omfattas av bestämmelserna i EU-direktivet
2012/19/EG. Symbolen som visar en överkorsad soptunna
genom indikerar att produkten behöver sopsorteras separat
insamling i Europeiska unionen. Detta gäller produkten

och alla tillbehör märkta med denna symbol. Produkter märkta
får därför inte slängas med vanligt hushållsavfall, utan
måste lämnas till en insamlingsplats för återvinning av

elektriska och elektroniska
elektroniska apparater

COFFEE MACHINE
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Allmänna försiktighetsåtgärder
1. Denna elektriska apparat måste installeras, driftsättas och servas av
kvalificerad tekniker i enlighet med föreskrifterna i installationslandet.
2. Denna apparat är avsedd för kommersiellt bruk och använd den inte i
hushållet.
3. Denna apparat får endast användas för sitt avsedda ändamål och för
sin design.
Tillverkare och säljare ansvarar inte för eventuella skador om den inte
används korrekt.
4. Låt inte personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga,
eller bristande erfarenhet, använda denna apparat.
5. Låt inte barn använda den här apparaten.
6. Håll produkten och nätsladden utom räckhåll för barn.
7. Kontrollera elkontakten och nätsladden regelbundet. Om du upptäcker
att nätsladden är skadad, vänligen byt ut den av tillverkaren, dess
auktoriserad servicerepresentant eller kvalificerad person innan du
använder produkten.
8. Anslut elkontakten till ett lättåtkomligt uttag.
position, så att du i nödfall eller fara omedelbart kan dra ur elkontakten.
9. Undvik att apparaten och elkontakten kommer i kontakt med vatten och
andra vätskor. Om apparaten faller i vatten, dra omedelbart ur elkontakten
ur uttaget och använd inte apparaten förrän du har fått en grundlig kontroll
av kvalificerade tekniker. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner kan
leda till dödsfall.
10. Försök inte öppna apparatens hölje själv.
11. Stoppa inte in några föremål i apparatens hölje.
12. Rör aldrig vid kontakten om din hand är våt eller fuktig.
13. Försök aldrig att reparera apparaten själv. Det kan orsaka elektriska
stötar!
14. Vid funktionsfel måste reparation utföras av kvalificerad personal.
15. Använd inte en felaktig eller skadad produkt. Koppla ur eluttaget från
eluttaget och ring kundtjänst för reparation.
16. Sänk inte ner några elektriska delar av apparaten i vatten eller några
vätskor, och placera inte apparaten i rinnande vatten.
17. Låt inte nätsladden vidröra några vassa eller heta föremål och undvik
att den är nära öppen eld. Dra alltid ut elkontakten ur vägguttaget, men
dra inte i nätsladden.
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18. Se till att placera strömsladden på ett säkert ställe för att undvika
snubbelrisk.
19. Håll koll på apparaten när den är i drift.
20. Var försiktig ! Närhelst elkontakten är i huvuduttaget är produkten
ansluten till ström.
21. Se till att din elkontakt är ansluten till ett lättåtkomligt uttag
eluttaget, så att du kan dra ur sladden till apparaten omedelbart vid en
nödsituation.
22. Stäng av apparaten innan du drar ut stickkontakten ur uttaget.
23. Använd inte några apparater som inte medföljer apparaten.
24. Använd inga andra tillbehör än de som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
25. Anslut endast apparaten till elnätet med spänning och frekvensen
enligt anvisningarna på apparatens etikett.
26. Ta bort eventuell plastbeläggning och rengör produkten före
användning.
27. När apparaten är i drift kan vissa delar bli varma, undvik att vidröra
eller oavsiktlig kontakt.
28. Var vänlig och koppla bort strömmen före service, underhåll,
demontering, montering, rengöring, eller när den lämnas utan uppsikt ,
eller när den inte används.
29. Låt inte apparaten vara utan uppsikt när den används.
30. Kom ihåg att stänga av apparaten innan du drar ur elkontakten.

Drift
1. Kontrollera noggrant att apparaten är oskadad före användning.
Kontakta din leverantör om du upptäcker skador eller problem och använd
inte apparaten.
2. Ta bort all förpackning och allt skyddsmaterial.
3. Placera apparaten på en stabil och jämn plattform
4. Lämna tillräckligt med utrymme runt apparaten för ventilation.
5. Placera karaffen på värmeplattan
6. Anslut nätkontakten till ett eluttag
7. Slå PÅ strömmen. Värmeplattan börjar fungera och värmeplattan du
placerar på den kommer att hållas varm kontinuerligt.
8. Kom ihåg att stänga av om karaffen plockas upp.
9. När du lyfter karaffen, kom ihåg att hålla i handtaget, heta ytor är
skadliga för handen, och undvik att röra vid värmeplattan.
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Jordning av apparaten
Detta är en elektrisk apparat av klass I som måste anslutas till en
jordledning.
Denna apparat har en nätsladd och en elkontakt med jordledning och stift.
Elkontakten måste anslutas till ett jordat eluttag.

Underhåll
Rengöring
Kom alltid ihåg att stänga av apparaten, dra ur sladden och låta den
svalna helt innan du rengör den.
Du kan rengöra apparatens delar, inklusive filtertratten, kannan och
vattenslangarna, med ett milt rengöringsmedel och en mjuk och fuktig
trasa.
Använd inte stålull, slipande rengöringsmedel eller klorerade
rengöringsmedel på apparaten.
Torka apparaten innan du ansluter den till ett eluttag.
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